Vol:.(1234567890)
J Polym Environ (2018) 26:1218–1230
DOI 10.1007/s10924-017-1025-2
1 3
ORIGINAL PAPER
Processing and Characterization of Environmentally Friendly
Composites from Biobased Polyethylene and Natural Fillers
from Thyme Herbs

a “V” notch type at 45° and a notch radius of 0.25 mm. All
mechanical tests were carried out on five different samples
at room temperature; the presented values correspond to
their average.
Morphology of HDPE/Thyme Composites
Fractured samples from impact tests of HDPE/thyme com-
posites were observed using a field emission scanning elec-
tron microscope (FESEM) Zeiss Ultra 55 (Zeiss Oxford
Instruments, Abingdon, United Kingdom). The accel-
eration voltage was 2 kV and the working distance (WD)
was set to 5.6 mm. Images were taken at a magnification
Table 1   Compositions of HDPE/thyme composites and sample labelling
Type of study Sample HDPE wt% Thyme wt% PEA wt% PVAE wt% PEGM wt% PEMAGM
wt%
Effect of compatibilizer type Neat HDPE 100 – – – – –
70 HDPE/30 Thyme 70 30 – – – –
67 HDPE/30 Thyme/3.0 PEA 67 30 3.0 – – –
67 HDPE/30 Thyme/3.0PVAE 67 30 – 3.0 – –
67 HDPE/30 Thyme/3.0PEGM 67 30 – – 3.0 –
67 HDPE/30
Thyme/3.0PEMAGM
67 30 – – – 3.0
Effect of the amount of com-
patibilizer
68.5 HDPE/30
Thyme/1.5PEGM
68.5 30 – – 1.5 –
65.5 HDPE/30
Thyme/4.5PEGM
65.5 30 – – 4.5 –
64 HDPE/30 Thyme/6.0PEGM 64 30 – – 6.0 –
Effect of the amount of filler 89 HDPE/10 Thyme/1.0PEGM 89 10 – – 1.0 –
78 HDPE/20 Thyme/2.0PEGM 78 20 – – 2.0 –
56 HDPE/40 Thyme/4.0PEGM 56 40 – – 4.0 –
45 HDPE/50 Thyme/5.0PEGM 45 50 – – 5.0 –
1221J Polym Environ (2018) 26:1218–1230
1 3
of ×500. All specimens were previously coated with a thin
aurum-palladium layer in a sputter coater Emitech mod.